

SCHEDULE

Consequential, supplementary and incidental amendments

PART 2

Amendments to Statutory Instruments

Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations 1992

111.—(1) The Child Support (Collection and Enforcement) Regulations 1992(1) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 25A (interpretation)—

(a) in paragraph (1), in the definition of “working day” for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”; and

(b) in paragraphs (2), (3), (4) and (7), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(3) In regulation 25E (notification by the deposit-taker to the Commission), in paragraphs (1), (3), (4) and (5) and in the heading to that regulation, for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(4) In regulation 25F (notification by the Commission to the deposit-taker) and the heading to that regulation, for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(5) In regulation 25G (review of a regular deduction order)—

(a) in paragraphs (1) and (2)(a), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”; and

(b) in paragraph (3), for “Commission” (in both places) substitute “Secretary of State” and for “it” (in both places) substitute “the Secretary of State”.

(6) In regulation 25I (variation of a regular deduction order), in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(7) In regulation 25J (lapse of a regular deduction order), in paragraphs (2), (3) and (4), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(8) In regulation 25K (revival of a regular deduction order), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(9) In regulation 25L (discharge of a regular deduction order)—

(a) in paragraph (1), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State” and in sub-paragraph (d) of that paragraph, for “it” substitute “the Secretary of State”; and

(b) in paragraph (2), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(10) In regulation 25M (period in which representations may be made), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(11) In regulation 25N (disapplication of sections 32G(1) and 32H(2)(b) of the Act), in paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(12) In regulation 25O (information), in paragraphs (1), (3), (4) and (5), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(13) In regulation 25R (variation of a lump sum deduction order), in paragraphs (1) and (2), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(1) [S.I. 1992/1989](#). Relevant amendments were made by [S.I. 2009/1815](#).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (14) In regulation 25S (lapse of a lump sum deduction order), in paragraphs (2) and (3), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (15) In regulation 25T (revival of a lump sum deduction order), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (16) In regulation 25U (discharge of a lump sum deduction order)—
- (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”; and
 - (b) in paragraph (1)(d), for “it” substitute “the Secretary of State”.
- (17) In regulation 25V(a)(ii) (time at which a lump sum deduction order under section 32E of the Act ceases to be in force), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (18) In regulation 25X(2) (accounts of a prescribed description), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (19) In regulation 25Z (administrative costs), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (20) In regulation 25AA (payment by deposit-taker to the Commission), in paragraphs (1) and (2) and in the heading to that regulation, for “Commission” (in each place) substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (21) In regulation 25AB(1)(b) (appeals), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (22) In regulation 25AC (offences), in paragraphs (a) and (e), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.
- (23) In regulation 25AD (Commission to warn of consequences of failing to comply with an order or to provide information) and in the heading to that regulation, for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.